

DON COLE & COMPANY

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

2701 Del Paso Road, Suite 130-131
Sacramento, California 95835
Phone: (916) 925-5216
Fax: (916) 285-7194

**RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND REPORT OF
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

DECEMBER 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Auditor's Report 1-2

Management's Discussion and Analysis..... 3-9

Statement of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheet.....10

Statement of Activities and Governmental Fund Revenues,
Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance11

Notes to Financial Statements 12-23

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Budget Comparison Schedule24

Schedule of Contributions – CalPERS Safety Plan25

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Trustees
Reclamation District No. 999
Clarksburg, California

Report on the Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Reclamation District No. 999 which comprise the Statement of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheet, as of December 31, 2015, and the related Statement of Activities and Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the State Controller's Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Districts. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Reclamation District No. 999 as of December 31, 2015, and the results of its operations for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as well as compliance requirements, prescribed by the State Controller, governing special districts.

Other Matters

The Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 through 9, the Required Supplementary Information on pages 24 and 25 are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. I have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, I did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.


Don Cole and Company
Sacramento, California

March 5, 2016

**RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

Management's Discussion and Analysis For the year ended December 31, 2015

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of Reclamation District 999 (RD 999), we offer readers of RD 999's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of RD 999 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements, footnotes and supplementary information.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015

- At the end of the current year, the Net Position (total assets and deferred outflows of resources less total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources) of RD 999 were positive \$1,410,401.
- During the year, RD 999's Net Position decreased by \$348,862. \$45,529 due to operations and \$303,333 due to the implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68.
- At the end of the current year, RD 999's Statement of Net Position reported total unrestricted Net Position of \$(69,254).
- RD 999's net capital asset balance was \$1,572,457 at the end of the year.
- RD 999's long-term liabilities are \$358,021.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of three parts, Management's Discussion and Analysis (this section), the Basic Financial Statements, and Required Supplementary Information (RSI). The Basic Financial Statements include the government-wide financial statements and fund financial statements. The basic financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The government-wide financial statements provide an overview of RD 999's activities as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of Net Position includes RD 999's assets and liabilities, with the difference representing Net Position. Over time, increases or decreases in RD 999's Net Position are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.

Governmental Activities - all of RD 999's basic services which include the maintenance and operation of a flood control system and the irrigation system are considered to be governmental activities. Assessment revenue finances RD 999's flood protection and irrigation activities.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

Management's Discussion and Analysis For the year ended December 31, 2015

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about RD 999's significant funds. Governmental fund - The Governmental fund is used to account for essentially the same functions reported as Governmental activities in the government-wide Financial Statements. Unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of the Governmental Fund Financial Statements is narrower than that of the government-wide Financial Statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide Financial Statement. By doing so, readers may better understand the long term impact of the government's near-term financial decisions. The Statement of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheet provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. (See Note 3 to the financial statements).

The Governmental Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about RD 999's General Fund. The concept of major funds and the determination of which are major funds was established by GASB Statement 34 and replaces the concept of combining like funds and presenting them as one total. For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015, RD 999's major fund is the General Fund.

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes can be found beginning on page 12 of this report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

In addition to the Basic Financial Statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required supplementary information (RSI) concerning RD 999's budget and PERS funding status. The RSI can be found on pages 24 and 25 of this report.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2015

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

RD 999 Net Position was \$1,410,401 at the close of the most recent fiscal year. Of this amount \$1,479,655 is invested in capital assets (net of related debt), and \$(69,254) is unrestricted.

Table 1
Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2015

	Governmental Activities	
	2015	2014
Current and other assets	\$ 227,414	\$ 267,978
Capital assets, net	<u>1,572,457</u>	<u>1,662,145</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,799,871</u>	<u>\$ 1,930,123</u>
Deferred outflows of resources	\$ 21,322	\$ -
Current and other liabilities	\$ 78,759	\$ 74,907
Long-term liabilities	<u>279,262</u>	<u>95,953</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 358,021</u>	<u>\$ 170,860</u>
Deferred inflows of resources	\$ 52,771	\$ -
Net position:		
Invested in capital assets net of related debt	\$ 1,479,655	\$ 1,505,274
Unrestricted	<u>(69,254)</u>	<u>253,989</u>
Total net position	<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>	<u>\$ 1,759,263</u>

Capital Assets, Net

As part of the implementation of GASB No. 34, RD 999 chose to retroactively recognize infrastructure assets (predominately levee improvements and pumping facilities).

Unrestricted Net Position

RD 999's unrestricted net position as of December 31, 2015 totaled \$(69,254).

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2015

Table 2
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

	Governmental Activities	
	2015	2014
Program revenues:		
State reimbursements	\$ 70,136	\$ 67,097
General revenues:		
Property assessments	662,063	647,881
Other revenues	<u>5,216</u>	<u>24,801</u>
Total revenues	<u>737,415</u>	<u>739,779</u>
Flood protection expenses	<u>782,944</u>	<u>791,098</u>
Changes in net position	(45,529)	<u>(51,319)</u>
Net position – January 1	1,759,263	1,810,582
Prior period adjustment	<u>(303,333)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net position – January 1, restated	<u>1,455,930</u>	<u>1,810,582</u>
Net position – December 31	<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>	<u>\$ 1,759,263</u>

RD 999's net position decreased by \$45,529 due to operations and \$303,333 due to the implementation of GASB 68.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS

At the year-end, the District's governmental funds reported a fund balance of \$222,463, a decrease of \$42,277 from the previous year's fund balance.

The decrease in fund balance can be attributed to increases in principal and interest expenditures on long-term debt. With the passing of proposition 218, assessments can no longer be raised to meet the needs of RD 999 without a vote of the landowners.

Operating revenues from RD 999's governmental fund were \$737,415. Assessment revenue of \$662,063 was a major source of revenue for the governmental funds. Expenditures for the governmental funds were \$779,692 and resulted in a loss of \$42,277.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

**Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2015**

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

Budgetary Summary - Revenues/Financing Sources

Following is a summary of current year budgetary changes and actual results for RD 999's General Fund revenues.

Table 3

	Budget Amounts			Variance with Final Budget
	Original	Final	Actual	
Assessments	\$ 655,828	\$ 655,828	\$ 662,063	\$ 6,235
State reimbursement	-	-	70,136	70,136
Penalty and interest	-	-	86	86
Other income	<u>435</u>	<u>435</u>	<u>5,130</u>	<u>4,695</u>
Total revenues	<u>\$ 656,263</u>	<u>\$ 656,263</u>	<u>\$ 737,415</u>	<u>\$ 81,152</u>

Changes from Amounts Originally Budgeted

There were no significant changes in the budget.

Actual Revenues/Financing Sources Compared with Final Budget Amounts

Actual revenues recognized were \$81,152 higher than budgeted largely due to state reimbursement.

Budgetary Summary – Expenditures/Financing Uses

Following is a summary of current year budgetary changes and actual results of the District's General Fund expenditures.

Table 4

	Budget Amounts			Variance with Final Budget
	Original	Final	Actual	
Labor costs	\$ 332,192	\$ 332,192	\$ 320,413	\$ 11,779
Administration costs and fees	107,900	107,900	107,262	638
Operations and interest	16,800	16,800	16,771	29
Shop expenses	37,400	37,400	34,571	2,829
Repairs and maintenance – vehicles	5,500	5,500	3,551	1,949
Repairs and maintenance – general	153,500	153,500	149,734	3,766
Repairs and maintenance – pumps	6,225	6,225	2,313	3,912
Pump utilities	58,600	58,600	76,922	(18,322)
Capital outlay	-	-	-	-
Principal	64,069	64,069	64,069	-
Interest	<u>4,139</u>	<u>4,139</u>	<u>4,086</u>	<u>53</u>
Total expenditures	<u>\$ 786,325</u>	<u>\$ 786,325</u>	<u>\$ 779,692</u>	<u>\$ 6,633</u>

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

**Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2015**

Changes from Amounts Originally Budgeted

Significant changes in the budget were increases in labor costs, pump utilities and debt service.

Actual Expenditures Compared with Final Budget Amount

Actual expenditures of RD 999's General Fund were \$6,633 less than budgeted. The major variance was for labor costs.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At December 31, 2015, RD 999 has \$1,572,457 in net capital assets.

RD 999's capital assets decreased from the prior year as shown below.

Table 5
Changes in Capital Assets

	Balance December 31, 2014	Additions	Deletions	Balance December 31, 2015
Capital assets, not being depreciated:				
Land	\$ 256,864	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 256,864
Construction in progress	-	-	-	-
Total capital assets, not being depreciated	<u>256,864</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>256,864</u>
Capital assets, being depreciated:				
Structures and improvements	2,609,868	-	-	2,609,868
Equipment	<u>1,583,463</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,583,463</u>
Total capital assets, being depreciated	<u>4,193,331</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,193,331</u>
Less accumulated depreciation for:				
Structures and improvements	(1,984,204)	(43,604)	-	(2,027,808)
Equipment	<u>(803,846)</u>	<u>(46,084)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(849,930)</u>
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,788,050)</u>	<u>(89,688)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,877,738)</u>
Net capital assets, being depreciated	<u>1,405,281</u>	<u>(89,688)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,315,593</u>
Net capital assets	<u>\$ 1,662,145</u>	<u>\$ (89,688)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,572,457</u>

RECLAMATION DISTRICT 999, CALIFORNIA

**Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2015**

Debt Administration

At December 31, 2015, RD 999 had \$11,830 of accumulated vacation leave.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, investors and creditors with a general overview of RD 999's finances and to show RD 999's accountability for the money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, contact the RD 999 office at:

Reclamation District No. 999
38563 Netherlands Road
Clarksburg, CA 95612

**RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND
GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2015

	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Conversion to Government-wide (Note 3)</u>	<u>Government-wide Statement of Net Position</u>
ASSETS			
Petty cash	\$ 140	\$ -	\$ 140
Cash in banks	75,845	-	75,845
Cash in county treasury	215	-	215
Receivables:			
Accounts	-	-	-
Assessments	151,214	-	151,214
Capital assets	-	4,450,195	4,450,195
Accumulated depreciation	-	<u>(2,877,738)</u>	<u>(2,877,738)</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 227,414</u>	<u>\$ 1,572,457</u>	<u>\$ 1,799,871</u>
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES			
Pension assets		<u>\$ 21,322</u>	<u>\$ 21,322</u>
Total deferred outflows of resources		<u>\$ 21,322</u>	<u>\$ 21,322</u>
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable	\$ 4,951	\$ -	\$ 4,951
Long-term liabilities:			
Due within one year – accrued leave	-	7,658	7,658
Due within one year	-	66,150	66,150
Due after one year – accrued leave	-	4,172	4,172
Due after one year	-	26,652	26,652
Net pension liability	-	<u>248,438</u>	<u>248,438</u>
Total liabilities	<u>4,951</u>	<u>\$ 353,070</u>	<u>\$ 358,021</u>
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES			
Pension liability		<u>\$ 52,771</u>	<u>\$ 52,771</u>
Total deferred inflows of resources		<u>\$ 52,771</u>	<u>\$ 52,771</u>
FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION			
Fund balances:			
Assigned	-	\$ -	\$ -
Unassigned	<u>222,463</u>	<u>(222,463)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total fund balance	<u>222,463</u>	<u>\$ (222,463)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Total liabilities and fund balance	<u>\$ 227,414</u>		
Net position:			
Invested in capital assets net of related debt		\$ 1,479,655	\$ 1,479,655
Unrestricted		<u>(69,254)</u>	<u>(69,254)</u>
Total net position		<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>	<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

DECEMBER 31, 2015

	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Conversion to Government-wide (Note 3)</u>	<u>Government-wide Statement of Activity</u>
EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES:			
Flood protection – operations	\$ 711,537	\$ 67,321	\$ 778,858
Capital outlay	-	-	-
Debt service:			
Principal	64,069	(64,069)	-
Interest	<u>4,086</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,086</u>
Total expenditures/expenses	<u>779,692</u>	<u>3,252</u>	<u>782,944</u>
REVENUES:			
Program revenues:			
Operating contributions	70,136	-	70,136
General revenues:			
Property assessments	662,063	-	662,063
Interest income	86	-	86
Other income	<u>5,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,130</u>
Total revenues	<u>737,415</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>737,415</u>
Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures/ Change in net position	<u>(42,277)</u>	<u>(3,252)</u>	<u>(45,529)</u>
FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION:			
Beginning of the year	264,740	1,616,480	1,759,263
Prior period adjustment	-	(303,333)	(303,333)
Beginning of the year, restated	<u>264,740</u>	<u>1,313,147</u>	<u>1,455,930</u>
End of the year	<u>\$ 222,463</u>	<u>\$ 1,352,172</u>	<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

1. ORGANIZATION

Reclamation District No. 999 (District) was created by an Act of the Legislature in the Statutes of 1913. The District is situated in Yolo and Solano Counties, with the greater portion in Yolo County. The purpose of the District is to meet the ongoing flood control, agricultural water supply, drainage and levee maintenance needs of the completed land reclamation projects for the land owners within the District.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the District conform with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA).

B. REPORTING ENTITY

The District has reviewed criteria to determine whether other entities with activities that benefit the District should be included within its financial reporting entity. The criteria include, but are not limited to, whether the entity exercises oversight responsibility (which includes financial interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters), the scope of public service and a special financing relationship.

The District has determined that no other outside entity meets the above criteria, and therefore, no agency has been included as a component unit in the District's financial statements. In addition, the District is not aware of any entity that would exercise such oversight responsibility that would result in the District being considered a component unit of that entity.

C. FUND ACCOUNTING

The accounts of the District are organized in accordance with principles of fund accounting under standards issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Fund accounting is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established in accordance with their nature and purpose. The operations of the fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures.

D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.

The government-wide financial statement (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) reports information on all of the activities of the District. The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNT POLICIES (continued)

D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued)

Separate financial statements are provided for the District's General Fund. The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District and is its only major fund. The General Fund's financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, revenues are considered to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

E. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The state law does not require the District's governing board to adopt a budget. The District's governing board adopts a budget each year, which is used as a management tool.

These budgets were revised by the District's governing board and District manager during the year to give consideration to unanticipated expenditures. The District does not maintain an encumbrance accounting system.

F. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The District adopted a framework for defining and measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, which did not impact the District's valuation methods. The District reports assets and liabilities using level 1 inputs, where quoted prices and active markets for identical assets and liabilities are utilized to measure fair value.

G. USE OF ESTIMATES

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenue and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates assumed in preparing the financial statements.

H. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets are those purchased or acquired with an original cost of \$5,000 or more and are reported at historical cost or estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. Additions, improvements, and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.

Depreciation on all assets is provided on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

<u>Asset Class</u>	<u>Years</u>
Structures and Improvements	20 – 100
Equipment	5 – 45

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNT POLICIES (continued)

I. FUND BALANCE RESERVES

Reservations of the ending fund balance represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditures or legally segregated for a specific future use. Assigned fund balances represent tentative plans for future use of financial resources.

J. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities of the District. District employees are granted vacation in varying amounts, depending upon the employees' length of service. These hours are accrued for all employees on the basis of monthly payrolls. Upon separation, employees are paid for accumulated vacation days. All vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide financial statements as accumulated vacation. The balance at December 31, 2015 was \$11,830 (See Note 8).

Sick leave benefits are accumulated without limit for each employee. The employees do not gain a vested right to accumulated sick leave. Accumulated employee sick leave benefits are not recognized as liabilities of the District since payment of such benefits is not probable. Therefore, sick leave benefits are recorded as expenditures in the period that sick leave is taken.

K. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The following Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements have been implemented in the current financial statements:

Statement No. 68 "*Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27.*" The provisions of this statement revise existing standards of financial reporting for most governments that provide their employees with pension benefits. The Statement establishes reporting requirements of the net pension plan liability in the government-wide financial statements, how to measure pension liabilities, and presentation of the financial information and disclosures related to the employer. This Statement is effective for periods beginning on or after June 15, 2014.

Statement No. 71 "*Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68.*" The objective of this statement is to address an issue regarding application of the transition provisions of Statement 68 relating to amounts associated with contributions made by a local government employer contributing entity to a defined benefit pension plan after the measurement date of the government's beginning net pension liability. The provisions of this statement are required to be applied simultaneously with the provisions of Statement 68.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

3. RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET AND THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The following represents a reconciliation between the governmental fund's fund balance, and the government-wide net position:

Fund balance	\$ 222,463
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:	
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. The cost of the capital assets are \$4,450,195, and the accumulated depreciation is \$2,877,738.	1,572,457
Amounts reported as deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the District's pension plan will be allocated to future fiscal years.	
Deferred outflows	21,322
Deferred inflows	(52,771)
Long-term liabilities, including accumulated vacation and bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds.	<u>(353,070)</u>
Net position	<u>\$ 1,410,401</u>

B. EXPLANATION OF CERTAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES AND THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

The following represents a reconciliation between the net change in fund balance as reported in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances and changes in net position of governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of activities:

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures	\$ (42,277)
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:	
Governmental funds report fixed assets as expenditures. However, in the statement of net position, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.	
Depreciation expense	(89,688)
Governmental funds report increases to long-term debt as revenue and decreases as expenditures. However, in the statement of net position, increases in long-term debt are reported as a liability and the decreases as a decrease in the liability.	
(Additions)/deletions to accrued leave	(1,079)
Principal payments	64,069
Pension plan contributions and changes in net pension liability.	<u>23,446</u>
Change in net position	<u>\$ (45,529)</u>

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Cash in County Treasury

The District maintains substantially all of its cash with the Yolo County Treasury (the County). The County pools these funds with those of other districts in the County and invests the cash. These pooled funds are carried at fair value. ALL investment losses are proportionately shared by all funds in the pool.

The County is authorized to deposit cash and invest excess funds by California Government Code Section 53648 et seq. The funds maintained by the County are either secured by federal depository insurance or are collateralized.

The County is restricted by Government Code Section 53635, pursuant to Section 53601, to invest in the time deposits, U.S. Government securities, state registered warrants, notes, or bonds, State Treasurer's investment pool, bankers' acceptances, commercial paper, negotiable certificates of deposit, and repurchase or reverse repurchase agreements.

Cash on Hand and in Banks

As of December 31, 2015, the carrying amount of the District's bank deposits and cash on hand was \$75,845 and the bank balance was \$88,075. The bank balance was fully insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation or collateralized.

Derivative Investments

The District did not directly enter into any derivative investments. Information regarding the amount of dollars invested in derivatives by the Yolo County Treasury was not available.

5. ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE

The assessments receivable represent assessments recorded against the land owners. These are deemed a priority item, and thus are fully collectible.

The District calls for an annual assessment for revenue to continue their reclamation functions based on an assessment valuation of the District. At a meeting held November 6, 2015, the Board of Trustees approved Call No.18 based on the assessed valuation No.3, list of lands within the District. An assessment was levied in the amount of \$655,828, which was \$1.75 on each \$100 of assessed valuation. The amount was due in one installment 60 days from assessment with penalty of 10% and interest of 1.5% a month accruing after 60 days. The amount remaining as a receivable at December 31, 2015 was \$151,214.

Management has elected to record bad debts using the direct write-off method. Generally accepted accounting principles require that the allowance method be used to reflect bad debts. However, the effect of the use of the direct write-off method is not materially different from the results that would have been obtained had the allowance method been followed.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

6. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, was as follows:

	Balance December 31, <u>2014</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Deletions</u>	Balance December 31, <u>2015</u>
Capital assets, not being depreciated:				
Land	\$ 256,864	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 256,864
Total capital assets, not being depreciated	<u>256,864</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>256,864</u>
Capital assets, being depreciated:				
Structures and improvements	2,609,868	-	-	2,609,868
Equipment	<u>1,583,463</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,583,463</u>
Total capital assets, being depreciated	<u>4,193,331</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,193,331</u>
Total capital assets	4,450,195	-	-	4,450,195
Less accumulated depreciation for:				
Structures and improvements	(1,984,204)	(43,604)	-	(2,027,808)
Equipment	<u>(803,846)</u>	<u>(46,084)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(849,930)</u>
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,788,050)</u>	<u>(89,688)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,877,738)</u>
Net capital assets, being depreciated	<u>1,405,281</u>	<u>(89,688)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,315,593</u>
Net capital assets	<u>\$ 1,662,145</u>	<u>\$ (89,688)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,572,457</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2015, depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:

Governmental activities:

Flood protection-operations	\$ 89,688
-----------------------------	-----------

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

7. SHORT-TERM BORROWING

The District entered into a three year line-of-credit agreement with Bank of Stockton to meet its operating expenses. Under the agreement the District may borrow up to \$550,000. All outstanding principal plus accrued interest is due on April 15, 2015. Interest is payable quarterly and varies depending upon the lender's index.

Short-term borrowing activity for the year ended December 31, 2015, was as follows:

	<u>Balance</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2014</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Deletions</u>	<u>Balance</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2015</u>
Line of credit	\$ -	\$ 355,000	\$ (355,000)	\$ -

8. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

In May 2014 the District entered into leases for a Caterpillar 416E and a Caterpillar 320EL for \$85,455 and \$229,051 respectively. Each lease term is for 5 years at an interest rate of 3.2%.

Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2015, was as follows:

	<u>Balance</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2014</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Deletions</u>	<u>Balance</u> <u>December 31,</u> <u>2015</u>	<u>Due Within</u> <u>One Year</u>
Accumulated vacation	\$ 10,751	\$ 7,658	\$ (6,579)	\$ 11,830	\$ 7,658
Capital leases	<u>156,871</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(64,069)</u>	<u>92,802</u>	<u>66,150</u>
Total	<u>\$ 167,622</u>	<u>\$ 7,658</u>	<u>\$ (70,648)</u>	<u>\$ 104,632</u>	<u>\$ 73,808</u>

Obligations under capital lease:

Fiscal year ended June 30,	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>
2016	\$ 66,150	\$ 2,005
2017	<u>26,651</u>	<u>205</u>
	<u>\$ 92,802</u>	<u>\$ 2,210</u>

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management of the District has evaluated the events subsequent to December 31, 2015 for disclosure and has determined that as of March 5, 2016 there are no material subsequent events that should be disclosed. If events requiring disclosure have occurred between the balance sheet date and the date the financial statements were available to be issued they would be disclosed here.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

10. PENSION PLAN

A. GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE PLAN

Plan Description: The District's defined benefit pension plan, the Miscellaneous Plan of Reclamation District No. 999, provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The Miscellaneous Plan of Reclamation District No. 999 is part of the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS), an agent multiple-employer plan administered by CalPERS, which acts as a common investment and administrative agent for participating public employers within the State of California. A menu of benefit provisions as well as other requirements are established by State statutes within the Public Employees' Retirement Law. CalPERS issues a separate comprehensive annual financial report. Copies of the CalPERS annual financial report may be obtained from the CalPERS Executive Office - 400 P Street -Sacramento, California 95814.

Benefits Provided: CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time employment. Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50-55 with statutorily reduced benefits. Death benefits are the pre-retirement Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit, and the post-retirement death benefit lump sum. The cost of living adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees Retirement Law.

Funding Policy: The District makes contributions required as the employer. Employee members are required to make contributions of their annual covered salary in an amount depending upon date of hire. The contribution requirements of plan are established and may be amended by CalPERS. Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. Funding contributions for the Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CalPERS. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The District is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.

B. PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSES AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS

As of June 30, 2015, the District reported net pension liabilities for its Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability of the Plan in the amount of \$248,438.

The District's net pension liability for its Plan with CalPERS is measured as the proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability of the Plan is measured as of June 30, 2014, and the total pension liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 rolled forward to June 30, 2014 using standard update procedures.

The District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.

The District's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2014 was as follows:

Miscellaneous Plan	0.00399%
Miscellaneous PEPPRA Plan	0.00000%

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

10. PENSION PLAN (continued)

B. PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSES AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS (continued)

Three-Year Trend Information for the Miscellaneous Plan of Reclamation District No. 999:

<u>Fiscal Year Ending .</u>	<u>Annual Pension Cost (APC) .</u>	<u>Percentage of APC Contributed .</u>	<u>Net Pension Obligation .</u>
12/31/2013	\$ 24,769	100%	\$ 0
12/31/2014	19,617	100%	0
12/31/2015	19,497	100%	0

At June 30, 2015, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to this pension plan from the following sources:

	<u>Deferred Outflows of Resources</u>	<u>Deferred Inflows of Resources</u>
Pension contributions subsequent to the measurement date	\$ 19,497	\$ -
Changes of assumptions	-	-
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments	-	52,771
Changes in proportion and differences between District contributions and proportionate share of contributions	1,825	-
Differences between expected and actual experience	-	-
Totals	<u>\$ 21,322</u>	<u>\$ 52,771</u>

\$19,497 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to this pension plan will be recognized as pension expense as follows:

<u>Year Ended June 30,</u>	
2016	16,575
2017	16,778
2018	17,593
2019	-
Thereafter	-

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

10. PENSION PLAN (continued)

C. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The total pension liability for this plan in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions:

	<u>Miscellaneous Plans</u>
Valuation Date	June 30, 2013
Measurement Date	June 30, 2014
Actuarial Cost Method	Entry-Age Normal in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 68
Actuarial Assumptions:	
Discount Rate	7.5%
Inflation	2.75%
Projected Salary Increase	Varies by Entry Age and Service
Investment Rate of Return	7.5% ¹

¹ Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation

D. DISCOUNT RATE

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for each Plan. To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long-term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a detailed report that can be obtained from the CalPERS website.

According to Paragraph 30 of GASB 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses. Administrative expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding administrative expenses would have been 7.65 percent. Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension Liability. CalPERS checked the materiality threshold for the difference in calculation and did not find it to be a material difference.

CalPERS is scheduled to review all actuarial assumptions as part of its regular Asset Liability Management (ALM) review cycle that is scheduled to be completed in February 2018. Any changes to the discount rate will require Board action and proper stakeholder outreach. For these reasons, CalPERS expects to continue using a discount rate net of administrative expenses for GASB 67 and 68 calculations through at least the 2017-18 fiscal year. CalPERS will continue to check the materiality of the difference in calculation until such time as they have changed their methodology.

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

10. PENSION PLAN (continued)

D. DISCOUNT RATE (continued)

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using historical returns of all the funds' asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

<u>Asset Class</u>	<u>New Strategic Allocation</u>	<u>Real Return Years 1-10¹</u>	<u>Real Return Years 11+²</u>
Global Equity	47.0%	5.25%	5.71%
Global Fixed Income	19.0	0.99	2.43
Inflation Sensitive	6.0	0.45	3.36
Private Equity	12.0	6.83	6.95
Real Estate	11.0	4.50	5.13
Infrastructure and Forestland	3.0	4.50	5.09
Liquidity	2.0	(0.55)	(1.05)

¹ An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period

² An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

E. SENSITIVITY OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

	<u>Discount Rate – 1%</u> <u>(6.50%)</u>	<u>Current Discount Rate (7.50%)</u>	<u>Discount Rate + 1%</u> <u>(8.50%)</u>
Plan's Net Pension Liability/(Asset)	\$417,285	\$248,438	\$108,311

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

11. RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; and injuries to employees. The District participates in a joint powers authority, Association of California Water Agencies Joint Power Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA). The relationship between the District and the JPA is such that the JPA is not a component unit of the District for financial reporting purposes.

The JPA is governed by a board, consisting of a representative from each district. The Board controls the operations of the JPA, including selection of management and approval of operating budgets, independent of any influence by the member districts beyond their representation on the governing board. The insurance group arranges for and provides property and liability insurance for its members. The District pays a premium commensurate with the level of coverage requested. Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

Member districts share surpluses and deficits proportionately to their participation in the JPA.

The JPA is independently accountable for its fiscal matters. The insurance group maintains its own accounting records. Budgets are not subject to any approval other than that of the governing board.

Below is the condensed audited financial information of the JPA for the year ended September 30, 2014 (the latest available):

Total assets	<u>\$ 195,584,006</u>
Total liabilities	\$ 107,626,833
Net position	<u>87,957,173</u>
Total liabilities and net position	<u>\$ 195,584,006</u>
Total revenues	\$ 143,125,594
Total expenses	<u>149,684,189</u>
Net income	<u>\$ (6,558,595)</u>

The District's share of year-end assets, liabilities or fund equity has not been calculated.

12. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A prior period adjustment of \$480,300 was made to decrease the District's beginning net position to reflect the prior period's unfunded pension liability and deferrals in accordance with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

1. BUDGETARY INFORMATION

The following is the budget comparison schedule for the District.

	<u>Budget Amounts</u>			Variance with Final Budget
	<u>Original</u>	<u>Final</u>	<u>Actual</u>	
REVENUES				
Property assessments	\$ 655,828	\$ 655,828	\$ 662,063	\$ 6,235
State reimbursement	-	-	70,136	70,136
Interest income	-	-	86	86
Other income	<u>435</u>	<u>435</u>	<u>5,130</u>	<u>4,695</u>
Total revenues	<u>656,263</u>	<u>656,263</u>	<u>737,415</u>	<u>81,152</u>
EXPENDITURES				
Labor costs	332,192	332,192	320,413	11,779
Administration costs and fees	107,900	107,900	107,262	638
Operations and interest	16,800	16,800	16,771	29
Shop expenses	37,400	37,400	34,571	2,829
Repairs and maintenance – vehicles	5,500	5,500	3,551	1,949
Repairs and maintenance – general	153,500	153,500	149,734	3,766
Repairs and maintenance – pumps	6,225	6,225	2,313	3,912
Pump utilities	58,600	58,600	76,922	(18,322)
Capital outlay	-	-	-	-
Principal	64,069	64,069	64,069	-
Interest	<u>4,139</u>	<u>4,139</u>	<u>4,086</u>	<u>53</u>
Total expenditures	<u>786,325</u>	<u>786,325</u>	<u>779,692</u>	<u>6,633</u>
Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures	<u>\$ (130,062)</u>	<u>\$ (130,062)</u>	<u>\$ (42,277)</u>	<u>\$ 74,519</u>

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 999
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

2. DEFINED PENSION PLAN

Schedule of the Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios as of the Measurement Date in Relation to PERF C

	<u>6/30/2014</u>
Plan's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)	0.00399%
Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)	\$248,438
Plan's Covered-Employee Payroll	\$179,327
Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) as a Percentage of its Covered-Employee Payroll	138.54%
Plan's Proportionate Share of the Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Plan's Total Pension Liability	80.48%
Plan's Proportionate Share of Aggregate Employer Contributions	\$27,699

Schedule of Plan Contributions

	<u>Fiscal Year 2013-14</u>
Actuarially Determined Contribution	\$ 23,173
Contributions in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution	<u>(23,173)</u>
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)	<u>\$ 0</u>
Covered-Employee Payroll	\$179,327
Contributions as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll	12.92%